

## RECEIVED-FPSO Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER \$2540 SHUMARD OAK BOLIOGIRGS AH 10: 54 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

COMMISSION CLERK

DATE:

October 26, 2011

TO:

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM:

Beth W. Salak, Director, Division of Regulatory Analysis

Adam J. Teitzman, Attorney Supervisor, Office of the General Counsel PERM

RE:

Docket No. 110244-TC Compliance investigation of PATS Certificate No. 7860, issued to MLV Communications, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

Docket No. 110245-TC Compliance investigation of PATS Certificate No. 8348, issued to Equity Pay Telephone Co., Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

Docket No. 110246-TC Compliance investigation of PATS Certificate No. 5696, issued to Mansour Industries, Inc. d/b/a GPE Southeast, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

Docket No. 110247-TC Compliance investigation of PATS Certificate No. 8719, issued to Buddy's Cafe, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

Docket No. 110248-TC Compliance investigation of PATS Certificate No. 8783, issued to Payphone Manager, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

No protests were received in response to Order No. PSC-11-0367-PAA-TC issued on August 31, 2011. Consummating Order No. PSC-11-0416-CO-TC was issued on September 26, 2011. The companies listed above have not complied with the PAA Order, therefore, the certificates should be cancelled with an effective date of September 26, 2011.

Accordingly, the dockets referenced above should be closed

Please contact Toni

Earnhart at 413-6532 if you have any questions.

cc:

OK to close dita son) ny Office of the General Counsel (Robinson) Division of Regulatory Analysis (Earnhart)

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

07879 oct 26 =

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK